) The incoming treasurer and ex officlo
collector must of necessity make up "
the 1937 anmual"delinguent land list.

. ovember 21, 1936,

COUNTY TREASURER AND
EX OFFICIO COLLECTOR
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c/0 Tom Carlton

Treasurer and Ex-oiilicio Collector
barton County

leimar, Missouri

Dear 3ir:

This is to acknowledge your letter as ifollows:

" he: a new treasurer is to take office
Aapril 1st, 1937, should he make the
delinguent tax boocks or should the out-
,olng treasurer make i1t, ard if so,

how is he to be paldx"

parton County has a population of 14,560 inhabi-
tants and has adopted townshlip organization., Ofilcial
Mamial, state of Micsouri, 1935=36.

in 1935 the iegislature, regular session, repeal=-
ed Section 12130, H. S. llo. 1929, and enacted in lieu there-
of a new section known as Section 12130, Laws of lissouri,
1933, page 338, which in part provides as follows:

"On the Tuesday after the first londay
in November, 1936, and every four years
thereafter, there shall be elected by
the qualified voters % # % in all
countles of less than 40,000 inhabitants
if under township organization, a county
treasurer, who shall be cormlissloned by
the county court of his county # % #* #
Provided, that in counties having adopted
or that shall hereafter adopt township
organization, the term of office of sald
treasurer shall be extended to the first
day of April next after the election of
his successor,"
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Section 12312, H. S. ilo. 1929, provides in part

as follows:

"The county treasurer of counties having
adopted or which may hereafter adopt
townsghip crganization shall be ex officio
collector, and shall have the same power

to collect all delinquent personal property
taxes #% #* % % % the delinquent or non-
resident lands or town lots, and to pro-
secute for and make sale thereof, the same
that is now or may hereafter be vosted in

The caﬁngﬁ collectors unger the .,eneral

laws O 8 state, 1The ex oiricilo

collector shall, at the time of making
his annual gettlement in each year, deposit
the tax books returned by the township
collectors 11 the olfice of the county
clerk, and within thirty days thereafter
the clerk shall make, in a book to be
called the 'back tax book,! a correct
list, in rumeriecal order, of all tracts
of land and town lots which have been
returned delinguent by sald ecollectors,
and recturn sald list to the ex officio
collector, taking his receipt therefor,"

While Section 12312, supra, provides that the ex
officio collector shall at the time of making his annual settle-
ment deposit tax books returned by the towns ip collectors in
the oifice of the county clerk and reqguires the county clerk
to make a baek tax book, yet in view of the law enacted by

the 1933 Leglslature and known as the Jones-lunger law, we

believe t:at part of Section 12312 that requires the county
clerl to nmake up the baek tax books to have been repealed
because Section 9963¢c, Laws of iiissouri, 1933, page 448,

provides:

"In all counties that have adopted or

may hereafter adopl township organization,
wherever the word 'collector!' is wed in
t+ls act, as to such counties sueh
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designation shall be conztrued to mean
'treasurer and ex-officio collector.!'"

Section Y952, Laws of lissourl, 1935, page 429,
specifically provides that the county collector shall make
out and record the delinguent taxcs. Said section reads in
part as follows:

"Between the first of Jarmary and the
first of July in the year 1934 and
annually thereafter, and immediately
upon the effective date of this act,
the county collector shall make out and
record, in a book to be provided for
that purpose, a list of lands and lots,
returned ard remaining delinguent for
taxes, # # # # #."

Prior to the enactment of the Jones-liunger law in
1933, the county clerk made up the back tax books but now
that duty rests with the county collector, Thus, many pro=-
visions of the o0ld stdutes, read in the light of the Jones-
uner Act, reveal a confliet. The treasurer and ex o ficio
collector makes an anmal settlement the first ‘onday in
March. Seetions 123513 and 9918, R, 5. Mo, 1929, *‘The town-
ship collectors also make an annual and final settlement with
the county court the first lionday in March. Section 12323,
Re S. Mo, 1989. The Jones-Munger law, Sectlon 9952, supra,
requires the treasurer and ex officio collector, between the
first of January and first of July to make out thie "delinguent
land 1list." s the Jones-liunger Act is the latest statute
on the subject it would take precedence over the former
statutes relating to making out and recording the "delinguent
tax books."

Therefore, it resolves itself into the proposition
that the outgoling treasurer and ex officlo collector would
not have the delinguent township tax books in his possession
a sufficient length of time in which to comply with Section
9952, supra, prior to going out of office, due to the time
iixed for settlement. Thus, as a matter of practical offect,
the incoming treasurer and ex officio collector would have
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to make and record the new and armual delinquent land
lists for 1937, provided for in Section 9952, supra.

Section 9969, Laws of Mlssouri, 1933, p. 429,
provides the fees for making and recording the list of
delinguent lands and lots, and reads in part as follows:

"To the county collector for record--
ing the list of delinguent lands and
lots, twenty-five cents per tract, to
be taxed as cost and collected from the
party redeeming such tract.”

I'rom the above it is our opinion that the incoming
treasurer and ex officio collector shall make the anmmal
1937 "delinquent land list." However, we do not wish to be
understood in the premises because when the treasurer und
ex officio collector makes his settlement he will have to
present a list showing what taxes remain delinquent. But,
as far as making the permanent "delingquent land list" for
1937, that duty would rest with the incoming treasurer and
ex officio collector, because the outgoing treasurer and
ex officio collector wonuld not have the means in order to
make it,due to the settlement being required in March of
towmship collector: as well as treasurers and ex officio
collectors, Sections 12313 and 12323, li. S. o, 1929,

Yours very truly,

James L. Hornilostel
Asslstant Attorney-General

APPROVED:

J- E. TAY-Ji L)R
(Acting) Attorney-General
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